
ACT98 

ACT 98 H.B. NO. 2231-76 

A Bill for an Act Relating to Fees for Certain Professional and Vocational 
Licenses. 

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii: 

SECTION l.  Section 436D-7, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to 
read: 

"Sec. 436-7 Fees and expenses. No applicant shall be examined under this 
chapter until he has paid to the board of acupuncture a fee of $60. Every person 
holding a license under this chapter shall reregister with the board biennially, not 
later than December 31 of each odd-numbered year, and for such registration 
shall pay a fee of $20. Failure to do so shall constitute a forfeiture of license, 
which may be restored only upon written application therefor and payment to the 
board of a fee of $30. All such fees shall be deposited by the director of regulatory 
agencies with the director of finance to the credit of the general fund." 
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SECTION 2. Section 4601-14, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to 
read: 

"Sec. 460J-14.Fees; biennial renewal. The fee for each original license and 
renewal prescribed by this chapter shall be $25 and $50, respectively. 

The biennial renewal fee shall be paid to the board on or before June 30 of 
each even-numbered year. Failure, neglect, or refusal of any duly licensed 
operator to pay the biennial renewal fee shall constitute a forfeiture of his license. 
Any such license may be restored upon written application therefor within one 
year from such date and the payment of the delinquent fee plus an amount equal 
to ten per cent thereof. 

All fees and other money collected or received ur,der this chapter shall be 
deposited by the director of regulatory agencies with the director of finance to the 
credit of the general fund." 

SECTION 3. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New material 
is underscored. In printing this Act, the revisor of statutes need not include the 
brackets, the bracketed material, or the underscoring.* 

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. 
(Approved May 13, 1976.) 

*Edited accordingly
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